UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF CPSC DOCKET NO.: 21-1
THYSSENKRUPP ACCESS CORP.,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF MICHAEL J. GARNIER

In accordance with 16 C.F.R. 8 1025.63(a), the undersigned hereby enters his appearance
as counsel for Respondent TK Access Solutions Corp. (formerly known as thyssenkrupp Access

Corp.).

November 12, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

Michael J. Garnier (DC Bar 432819/VA Bar
23994)

GARNIER & GARNIER, P.C.

2579 John Milton Drive, Suite 200
Herndon, VA 20171

(703) 237-2010

mjgarnier@garnierlaw.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 1025.16, as adopted by the Presiding Officer in CPSC Docket
No. 21-1, | hereby certify that on November 12, 2021, true and correct copies of the foregoing
Notice of Appearance were filed with the Secretary of the U.S. Consumer Product Safety
Commission and served on all parties and participants of record in these proceedings in the
following manner:

By electronic mail to the Secretary of the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission:

Alberta Mills

Secretary

U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
4330 East West Highway

Bethesda, MD 20814

amills@cpsc.gov

By electronic mail to the Presiding Officer:

The Honorable Mary Withum, Administrative Law Judge
c/o Alberta E. Mills

Secretary

U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission

4330 East West Highway

Bethesda, MD 20814

amills@cpsc.gov

By electronic mail to:

Robert Kaye

Assistant Executive Director

Office of Compliance and Field Operations
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
4330 East West Highway

Bethesda, MD 20814

rkaye@cpsc.gov

By electronic mail to Complaint Counsel:
Mary B. Murphy

Complaint Counsel
Director



Division of Enforcement and Litigation
Office of Compliance and Field Operations
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
4330 East West Highway

Bethesda, MD 20814

mmurphy@cpsc.gov

Gregory M. Reyes, Trial Attorney

Michael J. Rogal, Trial Attorney

Frederick C. Millett, Trial Attorney

Joseph E. Kessler, Trial Attorney

Nicholas J. Linn, Trial Attorney
Complaint Counsel

Division of Enforcement and Litigation
Office of Compliance and Field Operations
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
4330 East West Highway

Bethesda, MD 20814

greyes@cpsc.gov

mrogal@cpsc.gov

fmillett@cpsc.gov

jkessler@cpsc.gov

nlinn@cpsc.gov

Sheila A. Millar



